

Case No. 03-240

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 2016

---

**United States of America,**  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
**William Larson,**  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... vi

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 5

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

I. Local Ordinance 1923 satisfies the special needs exception to the Fourth Amendment because Victoria City’s primary purpose for enacting the ordinance was to protect trafficking victims and searches under the ordinance are reasonable. .... 6

A. Local Ordinance 1923 is beyond the normal needs of law enforcement because its primary purpose was to protect trafficking victims. .... 7

1. The primary purpose of Local Ordinance 1923 is to protect trafficking victims, not to pursue ordinary law enforcement goals. .... 7

2. Searches under the special needs exception can have both law enforcement and non-law enforcement purposes and still be valid under the Fourth Amendment. ... 9

3. Under this Court’s precedent, law enforcement officers can be involved in searches under the special needs exception. .... 10

B. Searches under Local Ordinance 1923 are reasonable because the subjects of the searches have diminished privacy expectations, the ordinance limits the scope of searches, and the ordinance is justified by a strong governmental interest. .... 11

1.	The hotel guests had diminished privacy expectations because hotels are transitory places and because the hotel guests had notice of the searches. ....	12
2.	Searches under Local Ordinance 1923 were limited by both scope and reasonable suspicion.....	13
3.	The Victoria City Board had an important interest in protecting minor victims from sex trafficking and there were no other methods available to achieve that interest.....	14
II.	The warrantless search of the apartment and cell phone at 621 Sasha Lane are valid under the Fourth Amendment because Officer Nelson conducted an extensive investigation to resolve any uncertainty and reasonably concluded that W.M. had common authority to consent to the search.....	15
A.	Officer Nelson reasonably believed that W.M. had authority to consent to the search of the apartment at 621 Sasha Lane because he conducted an extensive investigation and found W.M. shared all aspects of the apartment with Larson and had unlimited access. ....	17
1.	Officer Nelson reasonably believed that W.M. had common authority over the apartment at 621 Sasha Lane because it acted as her permanent residence and she had unrestricted access to the apartment.....	17
2.	Officer Nelson performed an extensive investigation to resolve any ambiguity and reasonably concluded W.M. had authority to consent to the search.....	19
B.	Officer Nelson reasonably believed that W.M had authority to consent to the search of the cell phone because he conducted an extensive investigation and found that W.M. used the cellphone for all practical purposes.....	21

1. Officer Nelson reasonably concluded W.M. had authority to consent to the search of the cell phone because she had unrestricted access and used it as her personal phone.....	21
2. Officer Nelson conducted a reasonable and independent investigation under the circumstances to determine W.M. had common authority over the shared cell phone.....	23
C. W.M.'s consent to search her apartment and cell phone was voluntary because Officer Nelson conducted a reasonable investigation and did not subject W.M. to duress or coercion.....	24
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bumper v. North Carolina*, 391 U.S. 543 (1968) ..... 15

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*, 532 U.S. 67 (2001) ..... 8, 9, 10

*Griffin v. Wisconsin*, 483 U.S. 868 (1987)..... 8, 10, 11, 15

*Hill v. California*, 401 U.S. 797 (1971) ..... 20

*Illinois v. Lidster*, 540 U.S. 419 (2004) ..... 8

*Illinois v. Rodriguez*, 497 U.S. 177 (1990) ..... 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24

*Kentucky v. King*, 563 U.S. 452 (2011) ..... 15

*Lynch v. City of New York*, 589 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 6, 7, 9

*MacWade v. Kelly*, 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz*, 496 U.S. 444 (1990)..... 9, 12, 14

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab*, 489 U.S. 656 (1989) ..... 13, 14

*Riley v. California*, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) ..... 23

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 15, 24

*Skinner v. Ry. Labor Exec. Ass’n*, 489 U.S. 602 (1989) ..... 6, 7, 11, 13, 15

*United States v. Andrus*, 483 F.3d 711 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 22

*United States v. Buckner*, 473 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 22

*United States v. Clay*, 630 F. App’x 377 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 18

*United States v. Goins*, 437 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 19

*United States v. Groves*, 530 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 18, 25

*United States v. Gutierrez-Hermosillo*, 142 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 25

*United States v. Kimoana*, 383 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 16, 20, 24

<i>United States v. Mankani</i> , 738 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	12
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .....	16, 18, 21
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 564 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 435 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	13
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 741 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 962 F.2d 733 (7th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 428 F.3d 877 (2005) .....	5, 21
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 818 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Wagers</i> , 452 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 131 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>United States v. Weeks</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	18
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Wagner v. Swarts</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 85 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11

**Statutes**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	6
-----------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Victoria Hayes, <i>Human Trafficking for Sexual Exploitation at World Sporting Events</i> , 85 CHI.- KENT L. REV. 1105 (2010).....	8, 14
